A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, THE E-470 PUBLIC HIGHWAY AUTHORITY, AND ADAMS COUNTY COLORADO REGARDING E-470 AND SABLE BOULEVARD INTERCHANGE FUNDING AND CONSTRUCTION, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID IGA ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, AND TO UNDERTAKE SUCH TASKS AND EXECUTE SUCH DOCUMENTS AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT SAID IGA ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Brighton (the "City"), the E-470 Public Highway Authority (the "Authority"), and Adams County (the "County") desire to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA") to fund the construction of the interchange at E-470 and Sable Boulevard (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Project will benefit the citizens of the City by widening the Sable Boulevard bridge over E-470 to accommodate additional lanes and pedestrian facilities; and

WHEREAS, the parties currently estimate the total cost of the Project to be \$33,000,000.00 (the "Project Costs"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IGA, the City, together with the County, shall collectively contribute one-third of the Project Costs (the "City/County Contribution"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council find and determines that the terms of the IGA are reasonable, that this IGA exemplifies the spirit of cooperation between the City, the Authority, and the County, and that it is in the best interests of the citizens of Brighton that the IGA be approved; and

WHEREAS, Section 18(2)(a) of Article XIV of the Colorado Constitution and Sections 29-1-201, *et seq.*, and 29-20-105 of the Colorado Revised Statutes authorize and encourage local governmental entities to cooperate by contracting with one another for their mutual benefit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1</u>. The IGA between the City, the Authority, and the County is hereby approved.
- <u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager is authorized to execute said IGA on behalf of the City and to undertake such tasks and execute such documents as may be required to implement said IGA on behalf of the City.
- <u>Section 3</u>. The City's commitment to provide funding for the City/County Contribution, subject to annual appropriation, as provided by law, is hereby approved.
 - <u>Section 4</u>. This Resolution is effective upon the date of its adoption.

RESOLVED this 2nd day of August 2022

	CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO
	GREGORY MILLS, Mayor
ATTEST:	
NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
YASMINA SHAUSH, Assistant City Attorney	